

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Apr 13, 2012, 3:20 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

SUPREME COURT No. 86293-1

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

*RP*  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

CEDAR RIVER WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT;  
and SOOS CREEK WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT,

Appellants,

vs.

KING COUNTY, *et al.*,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AND CROSS-APPELLANT  
KING COUNTY**

---

Timothy G. Leyh, WSBA #14853  
Randall T. Thomsen, WSBA #25310  
Katherine S. Kennedy, WSBA #15117  
Danielson Harrigan Leyh & Tollefson, LLP  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4400  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-1700

William Blakney, WSBA #16734  
Verna P. Bromley, WSBA #24703  
King County Prosecuting Attorney – Civil Division  
W400 King County Courthouse  
516 Third Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104-2388  
(206) 205-6196

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
A. Assignment of Error on StockPot Mitigation .....	2
B. Assignment of Error on Dismissal of “Setoff” and “Recoupment” Defenses .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Procedural Background.....	4
B. Standards of Review .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed the Districts’ Fiduciary Duty and Trust Claims on Summary Judgment.....	10
B. The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Dismissing the Districts’ Snohomish County Mitigation Claim .....	13
1. Relevant factual background.....	13
2. Procedural background in the trial court.....	15
3. King County properly charged the Snohomish County mitigation expenses to the Water Quality Fund .....	17

4.	The “nexus” and “rough proportionality” requirements do not apply, but even if they did, King County satisfied them .....	19
5.	The Districts cannot challenge the good faith settlement between the two Counties under <i>Warburton</i> . .....	21
C.	The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment for King County on the Districts’ Reclaimed Water Claim ....	22
1.	Relevant factual background.....	22
2.	The undisputed evidence was that the reclaimed water “backbone” benefits WTD ratepayers.....	25
3.	King County is statutorily authorized to produce, distribute, and sell reclaimed water .....	27
4.	The Contracts authorize inclusion of the “backbone” expenditures in the sewage disposal charge .....	29
D.	The Trial Court Correctly Entered Judgment Dismissing the Districts’ Culver Fund Claim After Trial.....	31
1.	Relevant factual background.....	31
2.	Culver projects directly benefit WTD and wastewater treatment .....	34
3.	The Culver Fund is statutorily authorized .....	37
4.	The County properly includes Culver Fund expenditures in the monetary requirements of the wastewater system under the Contracts .....	41
5.	The Districts cannot establish a “hidden tax” .....	44
E.	The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed the Districts’ StockPot Claim After Trial .....	45

1.	Relevant factual background.....	45
2.	Washington law required the County to pay StockPot’s reasonable relocation costs .....	50
3.	The County reimbursed StockPot its relocation costs as part of a good faith settlement of a bona fide dispute under <i>Warburton</i> .....	52
4.	The County did not breach the Contracts by including any StockPot relocation costs in WTD’s total monetary requirements .....	53
F.	The Trial Court Erred in Entering Judgment for the Districts on their StockPot Mitigation Claim.....	53
1.	Relevant factual background.....	53
2.	The undisputed evidence is that Snohomish County’s EPF Ordinance required mitigation of economic impacts and substantial assistance to displaced businesses.....	55
3.	The Contracts allow the StockPot mitigation costs.....	58
4.	The Districts suffered no damages as a result of the County’s payment of mitigation to StockPot...	58
5.	The trial court erred in awarding prejudgment interest.....	59
G.	The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed the Districts’ Allocation Claims After Trial .....	60
H.	The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed the Districts’ Credit Enhancement Fee Claim After Trial .....	68
I.	The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing on Summary Judgment King County’s Affirmative Defenses of Offset or Recoupment .....	73

V. CONCLUSION.....	75
GLOSSARY .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Table of Cases</b>	
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Abrams v. City of Seattle</i> , 173 Wash. 495, 23 P.2d 869 (1933).....	22, 58
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Wash. Life &amp; Disability Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 83 Wn.2d 523, 520 P.2d 162 (1974).....	43
<i>Bailie Commc'ns v. Trend Bus. Sys.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 151, 810 P.2d 12 (1991).....	74
<i>In re Black v. Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	9
<i>Carillo v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 122 Wn. App. 592, 94 P.3d 961 (2004).....	44
<i>Caritas Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 391, 869 P.2d 28 (1994).....	42
<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 325 (1995).....	44, 45, 72
<i>Griffin v. City of Tacoma</i> , 49 Wash. 524, 95 P. 1107 (1908).....	70, 74
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	20
<i>Ireland v. Scharpenberg</i> , 54 Wash. 558, 103 P. 801 (1909).....	10
<i>Joliffe v. Northern Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 52 Wash. 433, 100 P. 977 (1909).....	10

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Keyes v. City of Tacoma</i> , 12 Wn.2d 54, 120 P.2d 533 (1941).....	12
<i>King County Fire Prot. Dists. No. 16 v. Housing Auth. of King County</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....	72
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 875, 194 P.3d 977 (2008).....	58, 70, 72, 74
<i>City of Longview v. Longview Co.</i> , 21 Wn.2d 248, 160 P.2d 395 (1944).....	12
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	8
<i>National Elec. Contr. Assn. v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 109 Wn. App. 213, 34 P.3d 860 (2001).....	10
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	1, 44, 45, 57
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 159 Wn.2d 436, 150 P.3d 566 (2007).....	39, 44, 57
<i>Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. v. Franklin County</i> , 120 Wn.2d 439, 842 P.2d 956 (1993).....	60
<i>Pepper v. J.J. Welcome Constr. Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 523, 871 P.2d 601 (1994).....	7
<i>Potter v. City of New Whatcom</i> , 20 Wash. 589, 56 P. 394 (1899).....	13
<i>Quaker City Nat'l Bank of Philadelphia v. City of Tacoma</i> , 27 Wash. 259, 67 P. 710 (1902).....	13
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008).....	28

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles,</i> 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	11
<i>City of Seattle v. Parker,</i> 2 Wn. App. 331, 467 P.2d 858 (1970).....	10
<i>Seattle First Nat'l Bank, N.A. v. Siebol,</i> 64 Wn. App. 401, 824 P.2d 1252 (1992).....	74
<i>Smith v. Spokane County,</i> 89 Wn. App. 340, 948 P.2d 1301 (1997).....	39
<i>City of Tacoma v. Bonney Lake,</i> 173 Wn.2d 584, 590, 269 P.3d 1017 (2012).....	42, 64, 70
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma,</i> 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	26, 39
<i>City of Tacoma v. Welcker,</i> 65 Wn.2d 677, 399 P.2d 330 (1965).....	57
<i>Teevin v. Wyatt,</i> 75 Wn. App. 110, 876 P.2d 944 (1994).....	60
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 170 Wn.2d 273, 242 P.3d 810 (2010).....	7
<i>Uhler v. City of Tacoma,</i> 87 Wash. 1, 151 P. 117 (1915).....	71
<i>Union Elevator &amp; Warehouse Co., Inc. v. State of Wash.,</i> 144 Wn. App. 593, 183 P.3d 1102 (2008).....	49, 52
<i>Union Elevator &amp; Warehouse Co. v. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 171 Wn.2d 54, 248 P.3d 83 (2011).....	60
<i>Warburton v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10,</i> 55 Wn.2d 746, 350 P.2d 161 (1960).....	2, 20, 22, 52, 57

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities Dist. v. Huber, Hunt &amp; Nichols-Kiewit Constr. Co., 165 Wn.2d 679, 202 P.3d 924 (2009)</i> .....	57
<i>Westview Inv. Ltd. v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n, 133 Wn. App. 835, 138 P.3d 638 (2006)</i> .....	12
<b><u>Other Jurisdictions</u></b>	
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. v. Romer, 161 F.3d 619 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)</i> .....	11
<i>Cunningham v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle, 751 F. Supp. 885 (W.D. Wash. 1990)</i> .....	39, A-3
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1994)</i> ...8, 20, 21	
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power &amp; Light Co., 459 U.S. 400, 103 S. Ct. 697, 74 L. Ed. 2d 569 (1983)</i> .....	43
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987)</i> .....	20, 21
<i>Thompson v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 673 F. Supp. 1026 (W.D. Wash. 1987)</i> .....	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535, 100 S. Ct. 1349, 1353, 63 L. Ed. 2d 607 (1980)</i> .....	11
<i>United States v. New York, New Haven, &amp; Hartford R.R. Co., 355 U.S. 253, 78 S. Ct. 212, 2 L. Ed. 2d 247 (1957)</i> .....	10

**Regulations and Rules**

WAC 197-11-768.....	15, 19
---------------------	--------

	<u>Page</u>
WAC 365-195-340(2)(b) .....	15, 18
WAC 468-100 <i>et seq.</i> .....	50
WAC 468-100-301 .....	48, 49, 51

### **Statutes**

Laws of 1990, ch. 133 .....	28
RCW 8.26. ....	46, 48, 50, 52
RCW 8.26.020(4)(a)(i).....	50
RCW 8.26.035 .....	51
RCW 35.58 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 35.58.050 .....	40
RCW 35.58.100 .....	40
RCW 35.58.200 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 35.58.570 .....	53, 59, A-1
RCW 35.58.900 .....	38
RCW 36.70C.....	15
RCW 36.89.080(4).....	36
RCW 36.89.130 .....	36
RCW 36.94 .....	28
RCW 36.94.480 .....	28
RCW 43.09.210 .....	3, 5, 63, 70, 71, 73

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 70.146.020(8).....	27
RCW 82.02.020 .....	16
RCW 90.46.005 .....	25, 27
RCW 90.46.120 .....	27, 29
RCW 90.48 .....	27
RCW 90.48.110 .....	24, 25, 27
RCW 90.48.112 .....	25, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	38

**Other Authorities**

Const. art. VII, § 5 .....	44
King County Charter § 230.10.10.....	19
KCC 4.04.045 .....	62, 63
KCC 28.86.050.B.TPP-7 .....	29
KCC 28.86.100.B.WRP-5.....	30
KCC 28.86.100.B.WRP-12.....	30
KCC 28.86.100.B.WRP-13.....	30
KCC 28.86.140 .....	19, A-2
KCC 28.86.140.B.EMP-5 .....	17
KCC 28.86.160.C.I.FP-8.....	34, A-2

	<u>Page</u>
KCC 28.86.160.C.1.FP-9 .....	62
KCC 28.86.160.C.1.FP-10 .....	13, 19
KCC 28.86.160.C.2.FP-13 .....	68, 72
Snohomish County EPF Ordinance (No. 04-019) .....	54
1961 Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 29.....	71
1965-1966 Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 43 .....	71, 74
1974 Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 21.....	71
20 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Counterclaim, Recoupment and Setoff</i> (2010) .....	74
15 EUGENE MCQUILLAN, MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS (2005).....	13
